## PROCLAMATION



## PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING THE 100TH BIRTHDAY OF MARGIE MAE LEWIS

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis, born in Macon Georgia and relocated to Dundee, Florida with her late husband Dave Lewis; and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis loves God with her entire heart, mind, body and SOUL; and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis is the matriarch of her family and has been the strong supportive pillar of the family for many years. Mother of four (4); two sons and two daughters

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis was the co-founder of Fellowship Gospel Missionary Outreach Community Service at Grove Nursing Home for over 30 years; and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis is a faithful prayer warrior and prayer leader in her community with daily devotional prayer on the prayer and worship line and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis is a dedicated member and speaker at Faith Temple Church of God in Christ and she loves her Pastor, his wife and church family and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis loves her flowers and loves to work in your yard and,

WHEREAS, Margie Mae Lewis is a mother, grandmother, aunt and faithful woman of God, and the Lewis Family's "Keeper of the Flame" she is also one of our treasured residents of our beautiful town and it is a privilege for our community to celebrate the 100th birthday of Margie Mae Lewis, and

*NOW, THEREFORE,* I, Samuel Pennant, Mayor of the Town of Dundee, on behalf of the Town Governing Board and residents, wish to honor Mother Lewis for her long life, prosperity and the many contributions she has made to our community.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Town of Dundee to be affixed this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2024.

Sam Pennant, Mayor

Attest:

Trevor Douthat, Town Clerk